## STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION

**DE 22-008** 

#### UNITIL ENERGY SYSTEMS, INC.

**Annual Major Storm Cost Reserve Fund Report 2021** 

\_\_\_\_\_

#### DE 21-033

#### Annual Major Storm Cost Reserve Fund Report 2020

### Procedural Order Re: Consolidation and Deadline for Responses to Annual MSCRF Reports

On February 28, 2022, Unitil Energy Systems, Inc. (Unitil) filed its 2021 Major Storm Cost Reserve Fund (MSCRF) Report, pursuant to Order No. 25,351 (April 24, 2012), in Docket No. DE 22-008. No further filings have been made in this docket.

In Docket No. DE 21-033, in which Unitil filed its 2020 MSCRF Report, the Commission issued a procedural order dated December 29, 2021, establishing a June 1, 2022, deadline for the New Hampshire Department of Energy (NHDOE) and any interested parties to file their responses to Unitil's 2020 MSCRF Report. The NHDOE filed its response on April 15, 2022.

As these dockets seek similar relief, they have been consolidated to promote the orderly and efficient conduct of the proceeding. *See* N.H. Admin. R. 203.19(a). The undersigned Commissioners participated in the decision to consolidate and concurred in this result. Accordingly, the NHDOE and any interested parties shall file their responses to Unitil's 2020 and 2021 MSCRF Reports on or before <u>Wednesday</u>, June 1, 2022.

So ordered, this twenty-fifth day of April, 2022.

SNIEL

Daniel C. Goldner Chairman

Pradip K. Chattopadhyay

Commissioner

# Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 22-008 Printed: 4/25/2022 Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov campbellm@unitil.com Energy-Litigation@energy.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov

# Service List - Docket Related

Docket#: 21-033 Printed: 4/25/2022

Email Addresses

ClerksOffice@puc.nh.gov stephen.r.eckberg@energy.nh.gov epler@unitil.com thomas.c.frantz@energy.nh.gov karen.j.moran@energy.nh.gov amanda.o.noonan@energy.nh.gov ocalitigation@oca.nh.gov mary.e.schwarzer@energy.nh.gov taylorp@unitil.com